RT9072A/B
Copyright ©  2022 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.  is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
DS9072A/B-04 February  2022 www.richtek.com
1
80V, Low Dropout Voltage Linear Regulator
General Description
The RT9072A/B is a high voltage (80V operation), low
quiescent current, low dropout linear regulator. The

5
SOT-23-5
Ordering Information
Part No Status Function Package Type Lead Plating System
RT9072AGB Obsolete Low Shutdown SOT-23-5 Green (Halogen Free and Pb Free)
RT9072BGB Active High Shutdown SOT-23-5 Green (Halogen Free and Pb Free)
The part status values are defined as follows :
Active : Device is in production and is recommended for new designs.
Lifebuy : The device will be discontinued, and a lifetime-buy period is in effect.
NRND : Not recommended for new designs.
Preview : Device has been announced but is not in production.
Obsolete : Richtek has discontinued the production of the device.
Functional Pin Description
Pin No. Pin Name Pin Function
1 VIN
Power Input. Bypass VIN with a 0.18F or larger capacitor with
adequate voltage rating.
2 GND Ground.
3
SHDN
(RT9072B)
Shutdown Control Input. Connect SHDN of RT9072B high to disable
the output voltage and reduce the IC’s quiescent current to 3A
(typical). Connect SHDN low to enable the output. SHDN is a
high-voltage pin and can be connected directly to a high-voltage input
less than 60V.
SHDN̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅
(RT9072A)
Shutdown Control Input. Connect SHDN̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅ of RT9072A low to disable
the output voltage and reduce the IC’s quiescent current to 3A
(typical). Connect SHDN̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅  high to enable the output. SHDN̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅  is a
high-voltage pin and can be connected directly to a high-voltage input
less than 60V.
4 FB
Feedback Voltage Input. Connect to the center tap of a resistor divider
for setting the output voltage.
5 VOUT
Output Voltage Pin. The VOUT pin supplies power to the load. A
minimum output capacitor of 1F is required for stable operation.
   RT9072A/B
Copyright ©  2022 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                  is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
DS9072A/B-04   February  2022  www.richtek.com
3
Function Block Diagram
VIN VOUT
GND
Current
Limit
Over-
Temperature
Protection
VREF
-  +
FB
SHDN/
SHDN
Operation
The RT9072A/B is a high input-voltage linear regulator
specifically designed to minimize external components.
The input voltage range is from 4.5V to 80V. The
device supplies 20mA of output current with a
maximum dropout voltage of 230mV. Its 23A